	Department of Public		THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	a security with a second	A Proof of the Charles and Section 1	The second of the	har market a transfer of the	order of the difference of the	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
half-cores		Bellin Will	MIA IAOMEDETE	A. BUILDING:	- 50	- 4.0	COM	LETED	
				D WING					
Later at	1,57 (800 a.c.) - X. 1344	IL600528	4	B. WING	***************************************	1. 14-	03/0	2/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	9	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
LEE MAN	NOR		1301 LEE					-27	
	V 550, 8	500		INES, IL 600	T	8.	-	0,4	
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG		REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)						DATE	
= 4 11. 4			1988 W A			DEFICIENCY)	Pi	The state of the s	
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000	W	e .			
* (T)	- 10 to 15 t	84 85						93	
M STO	Facility Reported In	ncident of Febru	ıary 13, 2023	777	360			0 000	
A 1 9	IL156860	77		23	= 11.		100	30 **	
22 1	4 44 000			- 15	101 100		0.00	1260	
S9999	Final Observations			S9999	V) 8.1			9 9	
	Statement of Licen	saura Violationa:			δ		3	(A)	
E	State Healt of Ficer	isure violations.							
	300.610 a)		2. #F VI		*				
200	300.1210 b)			199	8	ing it	St.	18	
2 /	300.1210 d)6)		W.			100	177		
70	0		3. A. A.				5 ,0		
38 8500	Section 300.610 R a) The facility			135-44	50 39 7				
	procedures govern	shall have writtening all services			==			0),	
	facility. The writter			2 5	28			-70	
	be formulated by a	Resident Care	Policy	5	92			10	
	Committee consist							X	
	administrator, the a							1000	
127	medical advisory of of nursing and other						93	N EVOC.	
9	policies shall comp								
500	The written policies			8					
	the facility and sha	Il be reviewed a	at least annually					20	
., ³⁰ 1: E	by this committee,			8 2 2	9 2			V-12.	
	and dated minutes	of the meeting.		14:	29 39	631 0 31 3		5 30	
50	Section 300.1210	Coneral Requir	remente for	34	# n so				
	Nursing and Perso		ementa ioi		TES W				
		shall provide the	e necessary	(6)	91	3-1		=2	
511	care and services t	to attain or main	ntain the highest	4		* -			
55	practicable physica	al, mental, and p	osychological		.20			8	
20 G	well-being of the re					75 Y		63	
	each resident's cor plan. Adequate and				14 ₂₀			12	
	care and personal				=				
35	resident to meet th				#	Attachment A			
Ē:	care needs of the r		Alla por out to	g/ 32	. Statemen	nt of Licensure Violat	ions	Hy	
	d) Purguent to	subsection (a)	reneral						

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 05/02/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (X2) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6005284		B. WING			C 03/02/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R STREET AF	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE	00/0		
		1);	STREET	OTATE, ZII GODE			
LEE MAN	NOR		INES, IL 600	018			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From p	page 1	S9999	£			
	nureing care chall	include at a minimum, the	1	19.	+0 0	39	
	following and shall	include, at a minimum, the libe practiced on a 24-hour,		(5)			
=	seven-day-a-weel		- 10			-5	
-		cessary precautions shall be	91				
4.1	taken to assure th	at the residents' environment	N 12	6.			
2000	remains as free of	f accident hazards as possible.	1			-	
4.5		inel shall evaluate residents to	38	5"	5 4		
10		dent receives adequate					
	supervision and a	ssistance to prevent accidents.	12.				
- 63	These requiremen	to are not mot as suideneed by		φ ∴ V V			
	i nese requiremen	nts are not met as evidenced by:	100	x Mary		- 0	
2.7	Based on interview	w and record review, the facility		11 year 11 year			
		Transfer Protocol by not	× .			*	
İ		ansfer from wheelchair to bed,		1 No 9			
9.	which resulted in	1 resident sustaining a skin tear]				
		required 9 sutures. This failure		= 10		31:	
		t of 3 reviewed for transfers					
	(safety).		1	192 U			
	Findings include:			-	## WT	M	
	i marrigo moraco.	The state of the s	1	# = #		60	
	Initial Reportable,	dated 2-14-23, documents: on		"W B		1975	
o 4		8:40 AM, "Certified Nursing	27			3 - 5	
3,		ported to the nurse on duty that		581			
		pleeding from the right leg.					
i		n tear to her right leg due to	(C		107	0.00	
. 80		duty performed first aid and othe site, covered with	95	2	726		
		o the site, covered with stopped. Called attending		27	100		
25		d orders to send patient to local	33	2 2			
_		treatment. Responsible party				100	
		as notified. at 2:00 AM, resident	9	2		3556	
25	came back from E	R with dressing to the right		1	70		
		res. Resident is alert and		-		F 70	
	verbally responsiv	e, not in any form of distress."				- 9	
34	Fig.1 Days state	145 4 0 00 00 4 50 50 4 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50	20	- 25		49	
		dated 2-20-23, documents:					
		views from staff that worked on	5.7				
·	the day of the incident of Public Health	dent were collected. CNA	I		361		

PRINTED: 05/02/2023

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C IL6005284 B. WING 03/02/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1301 LEE STREET** LEE MANOR **DES PLAINES, IL 60018** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 recalled that the resident put the call light on around 8:35 PM. When the CNA entered the room, the resident asked to be put to bed from wheelchair because she is tired. According to the CNA assigned, he positioned himself adjacent to the bed, removed footrests from wheelchair, and properly transferred the resident from the wheelchair to the bed. As soon as the resident sat on the bed, resident mentioned that the right leg is hurting, When the CNA checked the leg, he noticed a skin tear with bleeding. CNA applied pressure to stop the bleeding, he called the nurse to assess the patient immediately. Nurse performed first aid and pressure dressing immediately, and bleeding has stopped. Nurse called MD and ordered to send to ER via 911. POA informed of the transfer to the hospital. Resident had sutures to the right leg per hospital report. Based on staff interviews, the team determined that R1's skin tear was unavoidable. The cause of the skin tear is due to the bed and patient's fragile skin. The resident's leg was touching the side of the bed during the transfer. Even though the resident is alert enough, (R1) at times can have poor safety awareness. There was enough lighting in the room and environment is clutter-free." Hospital Record, dated 2-13-23, documents: "HPI (History of Present Illness): Patient is an 83-year-old female who presents to the ED (Emergency Department) with the skin tear on her right leg. Patient states that she is being transfer from a wheelchair to the bed when her right leg was caught. Laceration details: Location: Lea. Lea Location: R lower leg, Length (cm): 9, Treatment: Area cleansed with: Saline, Repair Method: Sutures, Suture Size: 4-0. Number of sutures: 9, Clinical Impression: ED Diagnosis: 1.

Illinois Department of Public Health

Fall against object, 2. Laceration of right lower

P0DC11

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6005284 B. WING 03/02/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1301 LEE STREET LEE MANOR **DES PLAINES, IL 60018** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 3 S9999 S9999 extremity, initial encounter." On 3-1-23 at 11:11 AM, V2 (Director of Nursing/DON) said R1 is alert, oriented, and able to make her needs known; however, she has periods of forgetfulness and has mood swings. R1 will refuse or be uncooperative. V2 was not on duty during R1's accident on 2-13-23 at 8:05 PM. V2 was informed of R1's incident the following morning during morning report. This was immediately reported to the state by V2 when she was informed. V2 said R1 sustained cuts to her right lower leg, which could have been from the wheelchair or from the bed. R1's old bed was removed and replaced with a newer bed with rounded edges. R1 was given skin protectors for bilateral lower legs to provide protection, and staff was in-serviced on proper transfers. On 3-1-23 at 10:42 AM, V4 (Certified Nursing Assistant/CNA) said he transferred R1 from chair to bed. R1 was in the wheelchair wearing a gait belt. V4 removed the wheelchair foot rests, bed was in low position, and bed side rails were down. V4 did stand and pivot transfer. During the transfer, R1 screamed about her leg. V4 put R1 in bed and noted bleeding to R1's left leg. V4 is not sure if the leg was cut from the wheelchair edge or bed side rail. V4 immediately notified the agency nurse. Agency nurse assessed and treated the bleeding immediately. V4 makes sure the legs are not coming into contact with the wheelchair or bed side rails. R1 has a new bed in place.

Illinois Department of Public Health

On 3-1-23 at 11:28 AM, V3 (Wound Nurse) said R1 has venous insufficiency (chronic) and diabetes. V3 said R1 has paper thin skin and fibrotic skin. The nature of the injury could be due to the edge of the wheelchair, or the edge of the

PRINTED: 05/02/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMEN	Inois Department of Public Health TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6005284		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING: B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/02/2023	
LEE MANOR 1301 LEE S			DRESS, CITY, : STREET INES, IL 600			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 4	S9999		3 (3)	
	edges, and facility	ed a new bed with rounded ensures R1 will use bilateral protection of lowers legs.				
	June 2021, docume policy of Lee Mano residents/patients a	Limited Lift Policy, revised ents: Statement Policy: It is the r to attempt to protect both and employees from injury in ferring patients/residents.				
E 1/15	(B)					
102		35	3	2. 2. 3	4 (
s. 1			i.			
2 3		4.7			¥	
			31 31 38	w ne ^K	- n	
			297			
8 0					***	
02	The state of the s				≪ 	
18 E3/	.~	>	L=			
MES OF		S _a a	93 N			
		97		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	- C	
			6	27		

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM